was estimated based on past experience and industry average weighted average cost of capital adjusted to
reflect the current market assessment of risks specific to each CGU for which the cash flow projections
have not been adjusted.

The value in use and excess value in use over the carrying amount inclusive of significant acquired
intangible assets of the above CGUs are as follows:

Value in use

Excess over carrying
amount

 2018
£’000

2017
£’000

2018
£’000

2017
£’000

Subsidiaries
Market Resource Partners LLC 26,479 22,639 14,094 10,458
Prelytix LLC 33,186 13,738 24,280 6,617
Kx Systems Inc. 103,607 108,840 19,960 14,309

Sensitivity analysis
There was no impairment charge for the year ended 28 February 2018 (2017: nil). For the purposes of
performing sensitivity analysis, a change in the assumption to increase the discount rate by 1% or,
separately, to reduce the terminal growth by 2% would not result in any indication of impairment.
Applying these assumptions did not indicate any impairment.

First Derivatives plc

Notes (continued)

82

17.  Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

Company

Acquired
software

Internally
developed

software

Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost
Balance at 1 March 2017 482 30,124 30,606
Development cost  - 5,914 5,914
Balance at 28 February 2018 482 36,038 36,520
Amortisation and impairment losses
Balance at 1 March 2017 90 11,473 11,563
Amortisation for the year 61 4,267 4,328
Balance at 28 February 2018 151 15,740 15,891

Cost
Balance at 1 March 2016 482 26,134 26,616
Development cost  - 5,128 5,128
Transfers to subsidiaries - (1,138) (1,138)
Balance at 28 February 2017 482 30,124 30,606
Amortisation and impairment losses
Balance at 1 March 2016 30 8,032 8,062
Amortisation for the year 60 3,441 3,501
Balance at 28 February 2017 90 11,473 11,563

Carrying amounts
At 1 March 2016 452 18,102 18,554
At 28 February 2017 392 18,651 19,043
At 28 February 2018 331 20,298 20,629

Included within development costs capitalised in the year is £5,914k (2017: £5,128k) of capitalised
employee costs. Developed software includes £2,774k (2017: £2,801k) of software under development at
28 February 2018 not yet commissioned.

First Derivatives plc

Notes (continued)

83

18.  Investment in subsidiaries and associate

The subsidiaries of the Group and Company are detailed as follows:

 Address of  Class of Ownership
 registered office share held 2018 2017
Activate Clients Limited* Ireland Ordinary 100% 100%
Affinity Systems Limited+ Canada Ordinary 100% 100%